



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 783/2024 & I.A. 5357/2025**

BALNEO WELLNESS TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Adv. (Through
VC)

M: 9999196424

peritlaw@gmail.com

versus

RELAXORA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD. & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma, Ms. Mamta
Gautam, Mr. Aditya Jain and Mr.
Ravi Nayak, Adv.

Email:

quantumlegalindia@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **28.02.2025**

**I.A. 5357/2025 (under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908
("CPC"))**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 to 8 under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), read with Commercial Courts Act, 2015, for striking off the portion of the plaintiff's pleadings and in alternative for dismissal of the suit for non prosecution on account of plaintiff's continuous non-compliance with order dated 11th September, 2024.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that the



plaintiff has filed three agreements, which are styled as Confidentiality Agreement. He submits that the plaintiff is in possession of the original of these documents. However, these documents are completely illegible and of dim impression, therefore, they cannot be read.

3. Thus, he submits that on account of the directions of this Court *vide* order dated 11th September, 2024, the plaintiff should have filed clear and legible copies of the documents, which has not been done.

4. This Court has perused the said agreements and though they may be a little dim, however, they are legible and can be read properly.

5. However, it is directed that the plaintiff shall file fresh copies of the said documents, as mentioned in paragraph 4 of the present application, within a period of two weeks, from today.

6. Noting the aforesaid, the present application is disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 28, 2025/kr