



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 783/2024**

BALNEO WELLNESS TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ritu, Adv. (through VC)
(M- 7518907786)

versus

RELAXORA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma, Ms.
Mamta Gautam & Mr.
Aditya Jain, Advs.

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

30.05.2025

%

The written statement of defendant nos. 1 to 8 shall form part of the record after the costs imposed today are cleared and the time to file the replication would only reckon thereafter.

Once their pleadings are completed, the parties shall then file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **19.08.2025**.

IA No. 4352/2025 (By defendant no. 1 to 8 u/s 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay)

The counsel for the plaintiff is simply insisting for costs. There is no dispute between the parties that the written statement was filed within 120 days. However there has been a considerable



delay in its filing, whereby the application is allowed subject to the costs of Rs. 10,000/- to be payable to the counsel for the plaintiff within four weeks.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 30, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any